AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: February 198, 2008
Item Number: F-10

To: Honorable Mayor & City Council
From: Ara Maloyan, Deputy City Engineer
Subject: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AND RBF CONSULTING
FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES TO PREPARE PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND ESTIMATES FOR VARIOUS
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Attachment: Amendment No. 1

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Councit approves Amendment No. 1 for extension of the
agreement with RBF Consulting until December 31, 2010, and increase the limit of the
agreement for additional engineering services in the amount of $750,000, for a total not
to exceed amount of $1,500,000.

INTRODUCTION

This report requests City Council approval of Amendment No. 1 to an agreement with
RBF Consulting for engineering services relating to the preparation of plans,
specifications and estimates for various infrastructure improvement projects.

The amendment extends the agreement, and enables RBF Consulting to continue to
supplement the Engineering Department staff for project design required to complete
infrastructure improvement projects through December 31, 2010.

DISCUSSION

On January 3, 2006, the City Council approved Agreement No. 04-06 with RBF
Consulting for engineering services o supplement staff in the preparation of plans,
specifications, and estimates for various infrastructure improvement projects. The
agreement has a limit of $750,000, and is due to expire on December 31, 2008. RBF
Consulting provided engineering services to various infrastructure improvement projects
and is approaching the coniract limit.

It is anticipated that additional CIP projects requiring RBF Consulting services will be
generated from the Civil Engineering Division through December 2010. Therefore, the

Page 1 of 2 2/13/2008



Meeting Date: February 19, 2008

agreement needs to be increased in the amount of $750,000, for a total not to exceed
amount of $1,500,000.

Each specific project requires a separate purchase order in an amount that has been
reviewed and deemed acceptable by the City Engineer. Each project will have a task
description, schedule, and deliverables. Payments will be made in accordance with the
specified deliverables. In accordance with this agreement, the City Manager is
authorized to execute the purchase order on behalf of the City.

Although the hourly rates have changed slightly {(consistent with changes to the CPI}, no
other terms or conditions have changed.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds for these services are provided under the Water Enterprise Fund, the Stormwater
Enterprise Fund, the Waste Water Enterprise Fund, the Infrastructure Fund, Street and
Highways State Gas Tax, and the Liability Claims Reserve Fund.

DG David Gustavson
Approved by

Page 2 of 2 2/13/2008



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF BEVERLY HILLS AND RBF CONSULTING FOR ENGINEERING
SERVICES TO PREPARE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
ESTIMATES FOR VARIOUS INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS

This Amendment No. 1 is to that certain Agreement dated January 3, 2006 and
identified as Contract No. 04-06 between the City of Beverly Hills, a municipal corporation,
("City")y and RBF Consulting ("Consultant") to prepare plans, specifications and estimates for

various infrastructure improvement projects.

RECITALS

A City entered into a written Agreement, dated January 3, 2006, for
engineering assistance for its public works staff in order to assist in the preparation of plans,
specifications, estimates and project management for various street, sanitary sewer, water, storm
drain and traffic signal projects.

B. City desires to extend the Term of the Agreement, increase the
Consultant’s Fee for the additional services due to the extension of the Term, and amend the

indemnification provision.

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Consultant hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “Term” shall be amended as

follows:

“Section 4. TERM. This Agreement shall remain in effect through the

completion of all services required by the purchase orders issued prior to December 31, 2010.”

B0785/0001/1007017v1



Section 2. Section 5 of the Agreement entitled “Consultant’s Fee” shall be

amended as follows:

“CONSULTANT'S FEE. City agrees to pay Consultant for and in
consideration of the faithful performance of the consulting services and duties set forth in this
Agreement, and Consultant agrees to accept from City, as and for compensation for the faithful
performance of said services and duties, a sum not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($1,500,000) based on the hourly rates set forth in the Fee Schedule, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit B. This amount shall include reimbursement for
actual and necessary expenditures reasonably incurred in the performance of this Agreement such
as reproduction costs, transportation, telephone, and similar costs and expenses. This amount
shall also include a subconsultant management fee, which shall be no more than fifteen percent
{15%) of the actual cost charged to the Consultant by the subconsultant for services required by

this Agreement.”

Section 3, Section 14 of the Agreement entitled “Indemnification” shall be
amended as follows:

“Section 14. INDEMNIFICATION,

(a) In connection with the professional services required by this Agreement,
Consultant shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify City, and its elected officials, officers,
employees, designated volunteers, and agents serving as independent contractors in the role of
city officials, ("Indemnitees"), from any claim, demand, damage, liability, loss, cost or expense,
including but not limited to death or injury to any person and injury to any property ("claims"),
arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
Consultant or any of its officers, employees, subconsultants, or agents in the performance of its

professional services under this Agreement. Consultant shall defend Indemnitees in any actions

B0O785/0001/1007017v1 2



filed in connection with any such claims with counsel of Indemnitees' choice, and shall pay all

costs and expenses, including actual attorney's fees, incurred in connection with such defense.

(b)  In connection with all claims not covered by Paragraph (a), Consultant shall
defend, hold harmless and indemnify Indemnitees from any claim, demand, damage, liability, loss,
cost or expense, including but not limited to death or injury to any person and injury to any
property ("claims"), arising out of, pertaining to, or relating to Consultant’s performance of this
Agreement. Consultant shall defend Indemnitees in any action or actions filed in connection with
any such claims with counsel of Indemnitees' choice, and shall pay all costs and expenses,

including actual attorney's fees, incurred in connection with such defense.”

Section 4. Exhibit B, “Fee Schedule”, shall be amended as attached hereto and

incorporated herein,

Section 5. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment No. 1, all of the

provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS AGREEMENT. This Agreement, made in

duplicate, is entered into as of 200 __

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
A Municipal Corporation

IIMMY DELSHAD
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California

[Signatures continue]

B0O785/0001/1007017v1 3



ATTEST:

BYRON POPE
City Clerk

APPW @FORM:

LAURENCE S. WIENER
City Attorney

BO785/0001/1007017v1

(SEAL)

CONSULTANT:
RBYF CONSULTING

2N d, O

MICHAEIL P. RUDINICA
Executive Vice President

oD St

DOUGLAR J. FROST
Execut ice President & CFO

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

RODERICK J. WOOD

Ci%er
b

DAVID D. GUSTAVSGN

Directoy'g Pyory Transportation
7

KXRL KIRKMM)(
Risk Manager



Exhibit B

FEE SCHEDULE
Effective January 2007 through December 2008
2007 2008
QOFFICE PERSONNEL $/Hr $/Hr
Senior PHRCIPAl ... s $240.00.............. $252.00
Principal .......ccc.ocoe el PP PP 215.00.. s 225.00
Project DIrector. ... e 200.00................ 210.00
Project Manager............ooo i, 176.00................ 185.00
Structural ENgINeer. ... 176.00 .. 185,00
CormOSION ENQINEET ... e ettt e e e e en e e 153.00....ccoovenee. 160.00
Senior Engineer/Senior Planner.. ..o, 150,00, 158.00
Electrical ERQINGBI........cociiiii et e 142.00................ 149.00
Landscape ArChitect ... 138.00................ 145.00
Project Engineer/Project Planner.........oocccvvviericvece e rcneen e 129.00.....cccviimne 135.00
Environmental Specialist ..........cocioii 126000 131.00
Design Engineer/Senior Designer/Mapper........c.ccccviivievievrnneesven e LW122.000 e 128.00
== o gLt =T ] U] RS S 106.00.............. 111.00
GIS ANEIYST ..o e s 110.00...ccnen. 115.00
Graphic Artist ... rvreaeerenn 80.00......oviene 93.00
Environmental Analyst/Staff Planner............ccooooie e 89.00.............. 93.00
Design TeChNICIAN ... i e s e s et nnens 8700 91.00
Assistant Engineer/Planner............cooooivv i voioce ol 84.00............... 88.00
Engineering Aid/P1anning Ald..........c.coooi i 68.00. ... 71.00
FIELD PERSONNEL
2-Person SUVEY CreW ... $218.00.............. $225.00
T-Parson SUMVEY CTEW ..ot s e s e e e cae bt e aeereaaneneens 160.00................ 166.00
Field SUPBIVISOr (.. i it i is ettt it s e nterre s ranssnserssrs smnnararanes 183.00....cccciveeen 158.00
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL
Construction ManAGEr. ... ... i et e e $167.00.............. $175.00
Resident Engineer/Project Mianager..........covvvein i, 140.00....... TN 148.00
Senior Construction Inspector..............v 110.00 ... 115.00
Construction [NSPeCtOr.... ..o e e e 106.00................ 108.00
Field Office ENGINEaT ..ot 101.00 ... 105.00
Construction TEChNICIEN ... e 87.00....ccninen 90.00
OTHER SERVICES AND FEES
P It PrOCESSOT .. ittt ecieiiis ettt ettt ae et e 399.00.......ccee. $99.00
Consultation Relative to Legal Actions ... 350.00................ 350.00
Vehicle Mileage ... st 0.860/mile............ 0.60/mile

Consultant shall provide City with thirty days prior written natice if it meodifies this hourly rate schedule.

Note:

Blueprinting, reproduclion, messenger service and other direct expenses wilt be charged as an additional cost plus 15%. A Sub-consultant
Management Fee of fifteen-percent (15%} will be added to the direct cost of all sub-consultant services to provide for the cost of administration, sub-
consuliant consultation and insurance.





